

To be Argued by:
JOSEPH S. NACCA
(Time Requested: 10 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Fourth Department



WILLIAM HOWARD, suing in the right of Archer Rd. Vista, LLC,
WILLIAM HOWARD, Individually, and WESTSIDE DEVELOPMENT
OF ROCHESTER, INC.,

Docket Nos.:
CA 18-01322
CA 18-02140
CA 18-02142

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

GARY L. POOLER,

Defendant-Appellant,

– and –

ARCHER RD. VISTA LLC and GARY L. POOLER
as Manager of ARCHER RD. VISTA LLC,

Intervenors-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC
Joseph S. Nacca, Esq.
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents
350 Linden Oaks, 3rd Floor
Rochester, New York 14625
(585) 362-4700
jnacca@bsk.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
POINT I -	
POOLER’S APPEAL IGNORES THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY LAW	8
POINT II -	
POOLER MISINTERPRETS THE OA.....	10
POINT III -	
THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REACHED ISSUES REGARDING POOLER’S BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	12
POINT IV -	
THE TRIAL COURT FASHIONED AN EQUITABLE REMEDY IN THE CONTEXT OF JUDICIAL DISSOLUTION.....	15
POINT V -	
THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS.....	17
A. The Trial Court Properly Found Pooler Liable for his “Loans” to the Company	17
1. The “Loans” Breached the OA.....	17
2. The “Loans” Breached Pooler’s Fiduciary Duties	19
3. The “Loans” Resulted in Personal Gain and Advantage to Pooler	22
4. Pooler Did not “Reasonably Believe” He was Authorized to Incur the Debt	23

B. The Trial Court Properly Found Pooler Liable for Causing the Company to Make Inflated Site Work Payments to Pooler enterprises	24
1. The Site Work Arrangement Constituted a Breach of Fiduciary Duty	24
2. Pooler’s Breach Resulted in Unwarranted Personal Gain.....	27
3. Pooler Could not have “Reasonably Believed” he was Acting within his Authority.....	31
C. The Court Properly Awarded the Company Damages Relating to Pooler’s Payment of Attorneys’ Fees.....	31
D. The Trial Court Properly Found Awarded Judgment Relating to Pooler’s Bad Faith Termination of Howard’s Rights	33
1. The Facts Compelled a Determination of Liability.....	33
2. Pooler’s Breach Was Not Authorized	38
3. Pooler Does Not Challenge Howard’s Damages Calculation.....	40
4. Pooler Improperly Relies on the OA’s Merger Clause	40

POINT VI -

THE TRIAL COURT APPROPRIATELY FOUND THAT HOWARD MADE HIS CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION.....	42
A. Pooler is Estopped from Challenging Howard’s Capital Contribution	43
B. In Any Event, the Evidence Showed that Howard Made his Contribution	44
1. Howard made his Contribution in the Manner Determined by Pooler’s Attorneys	44
2. Pooler Agreed that Howard Made his Capital Contribution.....	47
3. Pooler’s New Position is Demonstrably False	48
4. The Court should Reject Pooler’s Hyper-technical “Cash” Argument.....	51

POINT VII -

THE NOTICE OF PENDENCY WAS PROPER AND THE TRIAL COURT
PROPERLY REFUSED TO CANCEL IT 54

POINT VIII -

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY AWARDED HOWARD ATTORNEYS’
FEES 57

A. Howard is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees by Virtue of the Common Fund
Doctrine 57

B. Howard is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees by Virtue of Pooler’s Willful and
Wanton Misconduct 58

C. Howard is Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees as Part of the Court’s Equitable
Dissolution of the Company 60

POINT IX -

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REQUIRED POOLER TO INDEMNIFY
THE COMPANY FOR ANY OUTSTANDING “LOAN” BALANCE 60

CONCLUSION 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Amusement Indus. v. Stern,</u> 693 F.Supp.2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	61
<u>Beardslee v. Inflection Energy, LLC,</u> 25 N.Y.3d 150 (2015)	19
<u>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 461 (N.Y. 1989)	13, 20, 21
<u>Bonanni v. Horizons Invs., Corp.,</u> 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 739 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Co., 2016).....	32
<u>Brushton-Moira Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Fred H. Thomas Assocs., P.C.,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 256 (1998)	40
<u>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Is.,</u> 45 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep’t 2007)	12
<u>Claridge Gardens, Inc. v. Menotti,</u> 160 A.D.2d 544 (1st Dep’t 1990)	7, 8
<u>Czernicki v. Lawniczak,</u> 74 A.D.3d 1121 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	44, 45
<u>Dalton v. Educ. Testing Serv.,</u> 87 N.Y.2d 384 (1995)	38
<u>Dayan v. Witkoff,</u> 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5355 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., 2009).....	20
<u>Diamond Castle Partners IV PRC, L.P. v IAC/InterActiveCorp,</u> 82 A.D.3d 421 (1st Dep’t 2011)	10
<u>Dorset Indus. v. Unified Grocers, Inc.,</u> 893 F.Supp.2d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	41
<u>Excelsior 57th Corp. v. Lerner,</u> 160 A.D.2d 407 (1st Dep’t 1990)	31

<u>Flax v. Shirian,</u> 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3679 (Sup. Ct., Suffolk Co., 2014).....	15
<u>Giblin v. Murphy,</u> 73 N.Y.2d 769 (1988).....	58
<u>Gleason v. Temple Hill Assoc.,</u> 159 A.D.2d 682 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	61
<u>Havel v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,</u> 83 A.D.2d 380 (4th Dep’t 1981).....	41
<u>Home Ins. Co. v. Amer. Home Prods. Corp.,</u> 75 N.Y.2d 196 (1990).....	59
<u>Jaywyn Video Productions, Ltd. v. Servicing All Media, Inc.,</u> 179 A.D.2d 397 (1st Dep’t 1992).....	44, 53
<u>Johnson v. Time Warner Entertainment,</u> 115 A.D.3d 1295 (4th Dep’t 2014).....	53
<u>Leigh Co. v. Bank of New York,</u> 617 F.Supp. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	27
<u>Matter of Lipper Holdings v. Trident Holdings,</u> 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	18
<u>Livathinos v. Vaughan,</u> 121 A.D.3d 485 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	44
<u>Lyons v. Salamone,</u> 32 A.D.3d 757 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	16
<u>Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S. A., Inc.,</u> 41 A.D.3d 269 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	25
<u>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman,</u> 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009).....	43
<u>Man Choi Chiu v. Chiu,</u> 125 A.D.3d 824 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	44

<u>Mandelblatt v. Devon Stores,</u> 132 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dep’t 1987)	12
<u>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Patriarch Partners VIII, LLC,</u> 842 F.Supp.2d 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	23
<u>Misrahi v. Cohen,</u> 104 A.D.3d 917 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	15
<u>Niemira v. Dean,</u> 245 A.D.2d 1068 (4th Dep’t 1997).....	8
<u>Noe v. Friedberg,</u> 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3810 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2009).....	32, 35, 36, 39
<u>Pokoik v. Pokoik,</u> 115 A.D.3d 428 (1st Dep’t 2014)	13
<u>Russo v. Zaharko,</u> 53 A.D.2d 663 (2d Dep’t 1976).....	25
<u>Sally Lou Fashions Corp. v. Camhe-Marcille,</u> 300 A.D.2d 224 (1st Dep’t 2002)	12
<u>Salm v. Feldstein,</u> 20 A.D.3d 469 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	13
<u>Sbar v. District Council 37 Health & Sec. Fund Trust,</u> 2006 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1697 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2006).....	57, 58
<u>Schneider v. Wien & Malkin LLP,</u> 2004 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2044 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., 2004).....	20
<u>Seinfeld v. Robinson,</u> 246 A.D.2d 291 (1st Dep’t 1998)	58
<u>Stafford v. Mussers Potato Chips, Inc.,</u> 39 A.D.2d 831 (4th Dep’t 1972).....	53
<u>Stein v. McDowell,</u> 74 A.D.3d 1323 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	59

<u>Matter of Superior Vending, LLC,</u> 71 A.D.3d 1153 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	15
<u>Matter of Tehan,</u> 144 A.D.3d 1530 (4th Dep’t 2016).....	44
<u>TIC Holdings, LLC v. HR Software Acquisitions Group, Inc.,</u> 301 A.D.2d 414 (1st Dep’t 2003)	9
<u>TPG Architecture LLP v. Biopartners at Lake Success, Inc.,</u> 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1731 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2010).....	53
<u>Willoughby Rehab. & Health Care Ctr., LLC v. Webster,</u> 2006 NY Slip Op 52067(U) (New York Sup. Ct. October 26, 2006)	25
Statutes	
N.Y. Limited Liability Company Law.....	5, 9, 12, 59
N.Y. Limited Liability Company Law §409(a)	13, 25
N.Y. Limited Liability Company Law §417(a)(1)	9, 10, 31
N.Y. Limited Liability Company Law §420.....	5, 10, 32
N.Y. Limited Liability Company Law §420(a)	32
Other Authorities	
CPLR §6501.....	54, 55
CPLR §6514.....	55
